(1) the Market Price for the Company’s Shares may be significantly lower on the date
of the Issue than it is on the date of the AGM; and

(2) the 10% Securities may be issued at a price that is at a discount to the Market
Price for the Company’s Shares on the issue date,

which may have an effect on the amount of funds raised by the issue of the 10%
Securities.

As required by Listing Rule 7.3A.2, Table 1 below shows the economic and voting
dilution effect, in circumstances where the issued capital has doubled and the Market
Price of the Shares has halved.  Table 1 also shows additional scenarios in which the
number of issued capital has increased (by both 50% and 100%) and the Market Price of
the Shares has decreased by 50 and increased by 100%.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Explanatory Memorandum

Page 14 of 39

Table 1

Issued
Capital
(Variable A)

50% decrease in Market
Price

$0.006

Current Market Price
$0.012

100% increase in Market
Price

$0.018
 10 %

Voting
Dilution
(Shares)

Capital
Raised

10 %
Voting

Dilution
(Shares)

Capital
Raised

10 % Voting
Dilution
(Shares)

Capital
Raised

Present
Issued
Capital
324,047,408
Shares

32,404,741 $194,428 32,404,741 $388,857 32,404,741 $583,285

50%
Increase in
Capital
486,070,962
Shares

48,607,096   $291,643 48,607,096 $583,285 48,607,096 $874,928

100%
Increase in
Capital
648,094,816
shares

64,809,482   $388,829 64,809,482 $777,714 64,809,482 $1,166,571

Assumptions and explanations

 The Market Price is 1.2 cents based on the closing price of the Shares on ASX on 7 October
2019.

 The above table only shows the dilutionary effect based on the Additional 10% Issue and does
not consider the 15% Issue Capacity under Listing Rule 7.1.

 The 10% voting dilution reflects the aggregate percentage dilution against the issued share
capital at the time of issue.

 The Company issues the maximum number of 10% Securities available to it under the
Additional 10% Issue.

 The Issued Capital has been calculated in accordance with the formula in Listing Rule 7.1A(2)